MARCH 31, 2020

The Board of County Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m., March 31, 2020 in a Emergency meeting. The advance public notice of the meeting was posted at 9:19 a.m., March 30, 2020 in prominent view in the office of the County Clerk, the office of the County Commissioners, the first floor bulletin board in the Garfield County Courthouse, and the outside Bulletin Board, Enid, Oklahoma. Present: James Simunek, Chairman; Reese Wedel, Vice-Chairman; Marc Bolz, Member and Lorraine Legere, Garfield County Clerk, Secretary. Absent: None.

The Board met with Mike Honigsberg, Garfield County Emergency Management Director, to discuss and sign Resolution #20-25 for Emergency Declaration Proclamation due to the COVID-19, in keeping Governor J. Stitt Executive Order 2020-07. NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Garfield County Commissioners of Garfield County that the state of emergency exist in Garfield County with respect to the COVID-19 virus, and do hereby declare a disaster area, entitled to aid, relief and assistance. Aye: Simunek, Wedel and Bolz. Nay: None.

With no further business to come before the Board, Wedel made the motion for the Board to adjourn to meet April 6, 2020. Aye: Simunek, Wedel and Bolz. Nay: None.
